
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 13th June, 2011 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meeting held on 12th April, 2011 (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
4. Representation on Outside Bodies/Working Parties (Page 4) 

 
(1)  RBT Governance Group 
(see report) 
 
(2) E Government Board 
Cabinet Member and Advisor for Resources 
 
(3)  Rotherham Information Governance Group 
Councillor Wyatt 
 
(4) Data Protection and Information Group 
Councillor Wyatt 
 
(5) Fair Trade Group 
Councillor Wyatt (Chair); Councillor Jack 
 
(6) Procurement Panel 
Councillor Wyatt (Chair) 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development 
Services 
Councillor Whelbourn, Chair, Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 
 
(7)  Complaints Forum 
Councillor Wyatt 
 
(8)  Customer Access Strategy Group 
Councillor Wyatt 
 

 



(9)  Website Strategy Group 
Councillor Wyatt 

 
5. Chief Executive Revenue Outturn 2010-11 (Pages 5 - 8) 
  

 
6. Financial Services Capital Outturn 2010-11 (Pages 9 - 11) 
  

 
7. Financial Services Revenue Outturn 2010-11 (Pages 12 - 13) 
  

 
8. RBT Performance Report for March 2011 and Year End Report for Annual 

Strategic Measures (Pages 14 - 31) 
  

 
9. RBT Performance Report April 2011 (Pages 32 - 42) 
  

 
10. Strategic Commissioning Unit (Client Team) Annual Review 2010-11 (Pages 43 

- 58) 
  

 
11. Website Strategy Group (Pages 59 - 61) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 12th April, 2011 

 
12. Customer Access Group (Pages 62 - 63) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 18th April, 2011 

 
13. Complaints Forum (Pages 64 - 66) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 18th April, 2011 

 



1K CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 12/04/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING 
Tuesday, 12th April, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Sharman. 

 
K56. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14TH MARCH, 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 

March, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March, 2011, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

K57. RBT PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 Sarah McCall, Contracting Officer, presented the submitted report which 
summarised RBT’s performance against contractual measures and key 
service delivery issues for February, 2011, across the areas of Customer 
Access, Human Resources and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 
Key points for this period included:- 
 
Customer Access 

− All performance targets achieved  

− Slight improvement in the performance of the 2010 Rotherham Repairs 
Services resulting in reduction in call volumes to acceptable levels.  Co-
location of Willmot Dixon staff was now less of a problem as they were 
able to respond to telephone calls from the contact centre 

− Welfare Rights and Money Advice Service was actively participating in the 
review of advice delivered in Rotherham 

− Additional resources had been moved into the Registration Service from 
the Contact Centre and the Service Development Team due to high 
volumes of long term sickness 

− No complaints were received 
 
Human Resources and Payroll 

− All performance targets achieved  

− Issues in relation to Internet Explorer version 8 and Yourself access 

− Aston Comprehensive School had confirmed that they would continue to 
buy back services from the HRP Service after they had achieved Academy 
status 

− EDS Facilities Services were exploring the possibility of transferring their 
weekly paid workforce to monthly payment 

 
ICT 

− All performance targets achieved 

− RMBC and RBT had reached agreement on the proposal for the ICT fit-
out of Riverside House and the migration of the data centre from Civic 

− EDRMS Programme Manager now in post 

− Planning for ICT support during the May elections was well advanced 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 12/04/11 2K 
 

− No complaints received 
 
Procurement 

− All performance targets achieved  

− Former BVP18 achieved 93.24%.   
 
Revenues and Benefits 

− Council Tax Collection Rate 94.9% at the end of February, 2011, 0.9% 
lower than the same point in 2009/10.   

− The target for 2010/11 continued to be a Council Tax Collection Rate 
which placed Rotherham in the upper performance quartile for 
Metropolitan District Councils with a minimum collection level of 97.0% 
regardless of quartile position 

− There had been 3,726 Council Tax Liability Orders referred to the bailiff 
up to the end of February, none of which were classed as a vulnerable 
case 

− Average number of days taken to action a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 6.76 days.  This was better than the performance 
level which the service aimed to achieve i.e. 14 days 

− NNDR collection rate was 96.71% at the end of February, 2011, 0.78% 
behind the  same point in 2009/10 

− The NNDR collection figure had been adjusted to incorporate the affect of 
the NNDR Deferral Scheme.  The year end target remained a collection 
rate which placed Rotherham in the upper performance quartile for 
Metropolitan District Councils with a maximum collection level of 98.5% 
regardless of quartile position 

− 374 Business Rates Liability Orders had been referred to the bailiff in the 
current financial year up to the end of February, 2011 

− The number of cases under NNDR Deferral Scheme currently stood at 
184 allowing for a deferral of £395,173 

− No complaints were received 
 
Discussion took place on the report with the following issues 
highlighte
[...]
2010/11  
All Wards Affected 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executives 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report informs members of the Revenue Outturn position for the Chief Executive 
Office for the financial year 2010/11. The net Outturn shows an underspend of 
£156,060 against a net cash limited revenue budget of £8,952,438. This represents 
a variation of -1.74%.  
 
After adjusting for the Directorate’s Trading Accounts (where balances are 
automatically carried forward into the next financial year) the adjusted outturn is an 
underspend of £16,120 (-0.18% from budget)    
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Members receive and note the 2010/11 Revenue Outturn Report for Chief 
Executive’s Directorate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 

 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The net Outturn for the Directorate for 2010/11 is £8,796,378; an overall net 
underspend of £156,060 (-1.74%) before adjusting for the following services:  
 

• Rotherham Partnership     -£96,368 

• Migration Impact Fund                              -£43,572 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations the Directorate will submit a 
request to Cabinet (as part of the overall Council outturn report) for the carryforward 
of £3,224 which is 20% of the confirmed underspend into 2011/12.  
 
The summary revenue outturn position for Chief Executive is detailed in the following 
table:- 
 

Head of Account Budget Outturn 
Surplus (-) 
/Deficit (+) 

% 
Variation to 
Budget 

  £ £ £ % 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE        

Chief Executive's Office    800,270    734,802   -65,468      -8.18 

Communication’s, Policy & 
Performance 1,581,193 1,397,416 -183,777    -11.62 

Scrutiny & Member Services 2,361,022 2,388,296    27,274       1.16 

Infrastructure & Corporate 
Initiative Budget    486,247    485,486        -761      -0.16 

External Funding    228,065    184,493           -43,572    -19.11 

Human Resources 1,090,018 1,094,770      4,752 
[...]
tle: Financial Services Revenue Outturn Report 2010/11  
All Wards Affected 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
To inform members of the Revenue Outturn position for the Financial Services 
Directorate for the financial year 2010/11. The net Outturn shows an underspend of 
£321,012 against a net cash limited revenue budget of £10,828,939. This represents 
a variation of -2.96%.  
 
After adjusting for the Directorate’s Schools Finance Trading Account (where 
balances are automatically carried forward into the next financial year) the adjusted 
outturn is an underspend of £120,951 (-1.12% from budget) 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Members receive and note the 2010/11 Revenue Outturn Report for 
Financial Services Directorate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 12



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The net Outturn for the Directorate for 2010/11 is £10,507,927; an overall net 
underspend of £321,012 (-2.96%), before adjusting for the following traded service: 
 

• Schools Finance    £200,061  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations the Directorate will submit a 
request to Cabinet (as part of the overall Council outturn report) for the carry forward 
of £24,190, which is 20% of the confirmed underspend into 2011/12. 
 
 
The summary revenue outturn position for Financial Services is detailed in the 
following table:- 
 

Head of Account Budget Outturn 
Surplus (-) 
/Deficit (+) 

% 
Variation to 
Budget 

          

  £ £ £ % 

Financial Services  10,828,939  10,507,927   -321,012   -2.96 
 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The main reasons for the variance are an over recovery of income in both housing 
benefits and births, deaths and marriages, which has been partially offset by 
unbudgeted running costs of the Customer Service Centres . 

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The outturn figures included in this report are subject to quality assurance work on 
the Statement of 
[...]
 for 2011-12 is to achieve 60% efficiency across 
the year.   
 

7.2.2 Overall Performance 
 
All Customer Access operational measures were achieved according to their 
contractual targets during March 2011.    

 
7.2.3 2010 Repairs & Maintenance 
 

Work is ongoing by the Contact Centre on the data cleansing exercise to facilitate 
text messaging to let customers know when Wilmott Dixon will be visiting to help to 
reduce avoidable contact levels. 
 
The 2010 Client has submitted a change request for the continuation of the 
currently provided weekend repairs service until March 2012; a response is being 
produced. 
 
Rothercare currently delivers the emergency repairs service when the Council is 
closed.  A number of issues have arisen around the quality of orders raised by 
Rothercare and training has been scheduled to address these issues.  

 
7.2.4 Registration Service 
 

A date of 29th October 2011 has been agreed for offering the Town Hall as a venue 
for marriages and civil partnerships and several bookings and notices of marriage 
have been taken.  Customers are being offered the Town Hall as a venue at a 
maximum fee of £80, which includes a £20 Town Hall recharge. 

 
7.2.5 Complaints 
 

No complaints were received by the service during March 2011.   
 
 
 

Page 15



7.3 Human Resources and Payroll (HRP) 
 
7.3.1 Strategic Measures 
 

All HRP strategic measures were met during 2010-11 with the exception of 
measure HRS5 Customer Perception.  This was not measured by the HRP Client 
due to lack of resource but it is understood that this will be addressed during 2011-
12.  

 
7.3.2 Overall Performance 
 

All targets for operational measures were achieved during March 2011. 
 
7.3.3 Current/Upcoming Projects 
 

The HRP Server Refresh project is now complete and the transfer of the PSe 
database to the new virtual server environment went well with no disruption to the 
payroll service.  Some post live issues remain around the impromptu reporting to
[...]
me of the 
Council's largest buildings including Bailey House (partial decommission), Civic 
Building, Norfolk House, Central Library, Doncaster Gate, Reresby House, 
Enterprise House and Phoenix House.  
 

Page 17



7.5 Procurement 
 
7.5.1 Strategic Measures 
 
 All Procurement strategic measures were achieved during 2010-11.   
 
7.5.2 Overall Performance 

 
All targets for the Procurement workstream were achieved in March 2011.   

 
7.5.3 BVPI8 

 
Out turn performance for the financial year 2010-11 for payment of undisputed 
invoices within 30 days was 94.89%.   This reflects an improvement against 
performance for the previous financial year when 94.65% was achieved.  It should 
be noted that the indicator was significantly impacted by the severe weather in 
December. 
 

7.5.4 Savings  
 
Savings reported during the quarter are shown below together with savings to year 
end.  
 

Savings in month of: Savings to year 
end Jan Feb Mar 

£283k £161k £160k £3.77m 

 
 

7.5.5 Addressable Spend  
 
Addressable spend figures for the quarter are shown below together with monthly 
totals and the year end figure. 
 
 

Addressable spend in month of: 

Addressable 
Spend Q4 

Addressable 
spend to year 

end 
Jan Feb Mar 

£1.101m £3.455m £3.935m £8.49m £23.271m 

7.6 Revenues and Benefits 
 
7.6.1 Strategic Measures 
 

The Revenues and Benefits strategic measures relate to achieving top quartile 
positions for metropolitan Councils.  Benchmarking information for other Authorities 
will not be known until late June and therefore the majority of these measures 
remain unclassified at this time. 
 
Measure RBS5 Customer Perception has been achieved, with 93% of customers 
being satisfied with service levels.  
 

Page 18



Measure RBS6 Telephone Contact Not Abandoned was a new strategic measure 
introduced during the year 2010-11 the target for which does not come into effect 
until 2011-12.   

 
7.6.2 Council Tax 
 

Council Tax collection achieved 97.4% for 2010-11, an increase on the previous 
year’s performance of 97.1%.   
 
The following table illustrates recovery action taken during the year compared with 
the same point in 2009-10:  

 
 

Council Tax Collection – Recovery Procedures 

Documents Issued At March 2011 At March 2010 

Reminders 43,357 44,591 

Summonses 14,140 13,460 

Liability Orders 9,583 10,915 

 
 

The total number of Council Tax Liability Orders that had been referred to the bailiff 
during the financial year up was 3,969. None were classed as vulnerable cases.   
 
The average number of days taken to action a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 4.43 days at the end of March 2011 which is in excess of  the 
performance level which the service aims to achieve of 14 days.  

 
7.6.3 NNDR 

 
NNDR Collection achieved 98.4% against a target of 98.5%.  This is an 
improvement on 2010-11 performance which achieved 98.3%.   
 
The following table illustrates the current levels of recovery action being taken:  
 
 
 

NNDR Collection – Recovery Procedures 

Documents Issued At March 2011 At March 2010 

Reminders 5,207 4,496 

Summonses 1,297 1,332 

Liability Orders 733 838 

 

The total number of Business Rates Liability Orders that had been referred to the 
bailiff during the financial year was 387.   

Page 19



With reference to the NNDR Deferral Scheme, the number of active cases currently 
stands at 181 allowing for a deferral of £182,729.    

 

7.5.3 Other Operational Measures 
 
All operational measures which can currently be classified have achieved their 
targets.  As detailed under strategic measures, there are 3 operational measures 
with targets of achieving top quartile positions which can not be categorised until 
benchmarking information is available. 
 
Measure RBO15 First Contact Resolution was a new measure introduced in 2010-
11 which will not be measured against a target until 2011-12.   
 

7.5.4 Complaints 
 

Six complaints were received by the service during January, Fe
[...]
O14 100 100 100 100 Monthly measure

More than 2% above target

Within 2% of target 

More than 2% below target

Unable to report at this time

P
a
g
e
 3

1



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Resources & Commissioning  

2.  Date: 13th June, 2011 

3.  Title: RBT Performance Report for April 2011  

4.  Directorate: Commissioning, Policy & Performance  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report summarises RBT’s performance against contractual measures and key service 
delivery issues for April 2011 across the areas of: 

 

• Customer Access 

• Human Resources & Payroll 

• ICT 

• Procurement 

• Revenues & Benefits   
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note RBT’s performance against contractual measures. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 32



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Full details of performance against operational measures for April 2011 for all 
workstreams are attached at Appendix a.  
 
7.1 Customer Access 

 
7.1.1 Overall Performance 

 
All Customer Access operational measures were achieved according to their 
contractual targets during April 2011.    

 
7.1.2 2010 Repairs & Maintenance 
 

Monthly meetings have commenced between 2010 client, 2010 contact centre, 
RBT contact centre and Rothercare to discuss operational issues and to improve 
the customer experience.   
 
Arrangements have been made with Wilmott-Dixon representative to have a 
presence in the contact centre for one afternoon per week from 11th May 2011.   

 
7.1.3 Customer Service Centres 
 

Neighbourhood and Adult Services have withdrawn the blue badge service 
permanently from Maltby Joint Service Centre with effect from 15th April 2011. 

 
Customer Service staff are promoting direct debit take up by targeting customers 
visiting the cashiering service at Civic Building to pay Council Tax and Council 
Housing Rent.  
 
In order to reduce avoidable contact, Customer Service staff are to be trained in the 
Customer Information System
[...]
ssable Spend & Savings Tracking 
 
Addressable spend and savings figures for are as follows: 
 
 

Savings in 
month of 
March 
 

Savings year 
to date (10-
11) 
 

Estimated 
Savings to 
year end (10-
11) 

Addressable 
Spend in 
April 

Addressable 
Spend Year 
to Date 

 
£160,318 

 

 
£3.77 
 

 
£3.77m 

 
£670k 

 
£670k 

 
7.5 Revenues and Benefits 
 
7.5.1 Council Tax 
 

As at the end of April 2011 the Council Tax Collection rate stood at 10.12%, which 
is 0.18% behind the same point in 2010-11.  The year-end target is for RBT 
achieve a Council Tax Collection Rate which places Rotherham in the upper 
performance quartile for Metropolitan District Councils, with a minimum collection 
level of 97% regardless of quartile position. 

 
The following table illustrates recovery action taken in the year to date compared 
with the same point in 2009-10: - 

 

Council Tax Collection – Recovery Procedures 

Documents Issued At April 2011 At April 2010 

Reminders 4,967 7,081 

Summonses 525 527 

Liability Orders 352 467 

Page 35



The total number of Council Tax Liability Orders that had been referred to the bailiff 
during the financial year to date is 168, none were classed as vulnerable cases.   
 
The average number of days taken to action a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 13.8 days at the end of April 2011, the performance level which 
the service aims to achieve of 14 days.  
 
As at  the end of April 2011 68.19% of Council Tax payments were by direct debit.   

 
7.5.2 NNDR 

 
NNDR collection performance stood at 10.44% at the end of April 2011, which is 
6.78% behind the same point in 2009-10.   This large discrepancy is due to the 
early direct debit run last year and the impact of two bank holiday periods within the 
same month.  
  
The NNDR collection figure has been adjusted to incorporate the effect of the 
NNDR Deferral Scheme.  The year-end target for NNDR collection remains a 
collection rate which places Rotherham in the upper perf

Minutes of the meeting


4K RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 
  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING 
Monday, 13th June, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillor Buckley. 

 
K1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12TH APRIL, 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th 

April, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2011, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

K2. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES/WORKING PARTIES  
 

 Consideration was given to representation in respect of the above and the 
need to nominate representatives. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That representation on the following be deferred for further 
discussion with the Deputy Leader:- 
 
RBT Governance Group. 
Data Protection and Information Group 
Procurement Panel 
Complaints Forum 
Customer Access Strategy Group 
Website Strategy Group 
 
(2)  That the Cabinet Member attend meetings of the Council’s E Government 
Board. 
 
(3)  That Cabinet Member attend meetings of the Corporate Information 
Governance Group. 
 
(4)  That the Cabinet Member remain as Chair of the Fair Trade Group, and 
attend meetings, together with Councillor Jack. 
 

K3. CHIEF EXECUTIVE REVENUE OUTTURN 2010-11  
 

 Joe Johnson, Principal Accountant, presented briefly the submitted report 
relating to the above. 
 
The net outturn for the Chief Executive’s Directorate showed an underspend of 
£156,060 against a net cash limited revenue budget of £8,872,842. This 
represented a variation of –1.74%. 
 
After adjusting for the Directorate’s Trading Accounts (where balances were 
automatically carried forward into the next financial year), the adjusted outturn 
was an underspend of £16,120 (-0.18% from budget). 
 
The summary outturn position was detailed in the report and the main 
variations related to :- 
 



RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 5K 

 

 

• underspend in the Chief Executive’s Office due to savings on salaries and 
additional unbudgeted Crowded Place income  

 

• underspend in Communications Policy and performance due to additional 
income generated by the former Rotherham News and underspend in 
Rotherham Partnership which were offset by overspends in the 
Communication Team and the Ministry of Food  

 

• underspend in Infrastructure and Corporate Initiative budget 
 

• underspend in External Funding Migration Impact Fund 
 

• overspend in Legal and Democratic Services which was offset against 
support staff savings and no expenditure on staff advertising 

 
It was reported that a request for carry forward would be made to the Cabinet 
relating to 20% of the Directorate underspend in accordance with the revised 
outturn procedure in respect of year end variances. 
 
Resolved:- That the 2010/11 revenue outturn position for the Chief Executive’s 
Directorate be noted. 
 
(2) That the impending request to Cabinet for carry forward, as now reported, 
be noted. 
 

K4. FINANCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL OUTTURN 2010-11  
 

 Joe Johnson, Principal Accountant, presented briefly the submitted report 
relating to the above indicating that the net outturn position showed a 
breakeven position against a net budget of £5,873,704. 
 
The summary outturn position was detailed in the report. 
 
Resolved:- That the 2010/11 Capital Outturn position for the Financial 
Services Directorate be noted. 
 

K5. FINANCIAL SERVICES REVENUE OUTTURN 2010-11  
 

 Joe Johnson, Principal Accountant, presented briefly the submitted report 
relating to the above. 
 
The net outturn for Financial Services Directorate showed an underspend of 
£321,012 against a net cash limited revenue budget of £10,828,939. This 
represented a variance of – 2.96%. 
 
After adjusting for the Directorate’s Schools Finance Trading Account (where 
balances were automatically carried forward into the next financial year), the 
adjusted outturn was an underspend of £120,951 (-1.12% from budget). 
 
The summary outturn position was detailed in the report with the main 
variations relating to over recovery of income in Housing Benefits and Births, 
Deaths and Marriages which had been partially offset by unbudgeted running 
costs of the Customer Service Centres. 



6K RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 
  
 

 

 
The request to Cabinet for carry forward related to 20% of the Directorate 
underspend in accordance with the revised outturn procedure in respect of 
year end variances. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the 2010/11 revenue outturn position for the Financial 
Services Directorate be noted. 
 
(2) That the impending request to Cabinet for carry forward, as now reported, 
be noted. 
 

K6. RBT PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR MARCH 2011 AND YEAR END REPORT 
FOR ANNUAL STRATEGIC MEASURES  
 

 Mark Gannon, Strategic Commissioning Manager, presented a report 
summarising RBT’s performance against contractual measures and key 
service delivery issues for March, 2011 and performance against annual 
strategic measures for the financial year 2010/11 across the areas of 
Customer Access, Human Resources and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and 
Revenue and Benefits. 
 
Key points for this period included:- 
 
Cross Cutting Measures 

− All cross cutting measures were achieved during 2010/11 
 
Customer Access 

− All strategic measures for the workstream achieved in 2010/11  

− CAS4 Efficiency target of 60% in the month of March, 2011 had been 
achieved; the target for 2011/12 was to achieve 60% across the year 

− All operational measures were achieved 

− Data cleansing exercise by the Contact Centre to facilitate text messaging 
to let customers know when Wilmott Dixon would be visiting to help 
reduce avoidable contact levels.  The 2010 Client had submitted a 
change request for the continuation of the currently provided weekend 
repairs service until March, 2010 

− As from 29th October, 2011, the Town Hall would be offered as a venue 
for marriages and civil partnerships  

− No complaints had been received during March, 2011 
 
Human Resources and Payroll 
− All strategic measures had been met with the exception of HRS5 

Customer Perception.  This was not measured by the HRP client due to 
lack of resources.  This would be addressed during 2011/12 

− All operational measures achieved during March 
− HRP Server Refresh now complete and PSe database transferred to the 

new virtual server environment 
− Car Purchase Salary Sacrifice Scheme set up on payroll.  300 

expressions of interest logged 
− Work on consultancy support to Dudley MBC progressing 
− Statement of Accounts reports delivered to Financial Services ahead of 

the 14th April deadline 
 



RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 7K 

 

 

ICT 

− All strategic measures targets achieved 

− All targets shown as achieved in March  

− RMBC and SCC had established a Joint Emergency Planning Shared 
Service.  RMBC’s Emergency Planning Incident Management System 
would be used by staff across both authorities to co-ordinate the 
response to emergencies 

− Completed infrastructure refresh which ran the HR and Yourself 
applications 

− Agreement on the ICT fit-out of Riverside House and the migration of the 
data centre from Civic to the 4th floor of the new building 

 
Procurement 

− All strategic measures achieved  

− All performance targets achieved in March  

− Former BVP18 achieved an outturn position of 94.89%, an improvement 
against performance for the previous financial year.  The Indicator had 
been significantly impacted by the severe weather in December, 2010 

− Procurement savings for the month of March were £160,000 
 
Revenues and Benefits 

− RBS5 Customer Perception had been achieved with 93% of customers 
being satisfied with service levels 

− RBS6 Telephone Contact Not Abandoned was a new strategic measure 
introduced during 2010/11, the target for which did not come into effect 
until 2011/12 

− Council Tax Collection Rate achieved 97.4% for 2010/11, an increase 
on the previous year’s performance of 97.1% 

− The total number of Council Tax Liability Orders referred to the bailiff in 
the financial year up to the end of April, 2010, was 3,969, none of which 
were listed as vulnerable 

− Average number of days taken to action a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 4.43 days at the end of March, 2011 which was in 
excess of the performance level of 14 days 

− NNDR collection rate achieved 98.4% against a target of 98.5%, an 
improvement on 2010/11 which achieved 98.3% 

− 387 Business Rates Liability Orders had been referred to the bailiff 
during the financial year 

− As at the end of March, 2011, there were 181 live cases on the NNDR 
Deferral Scheme, allowing deferral of £182,729 

− 6 complaints had been received during January, February and March.  1 
remained open, 1 was withdrawn, 1 closed not upheld, 2 closed upheld 
and 1 was a referral to the Local Government Ombudsman.  The 2 upheld 
complaints both related to Council Tax.  Training had been provided to the 
relevant members of staff and lessons learnt shared with wider team to 
prevent recurrence of the issues 

 
Resolved:-   That RBT’s performance against contractual measures for March, 
2011 and performance against strategic measures for the financial year 
2010/11 be noted. 
 



8K RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 
  
 

 

K7. RBT PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL 2011  
 

 Mark Gannon, Strategic Commissioning Manager, presented the submitted 
report which summarised RBT’s performance against contractual measures 
and key service delivery issues for April, 2011, across the areas of Customer 
Access, Human Resources and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 
Key points for this period included:- 
 
Customer Access 

− All performance targets achieved  

− Monthly meetings had commenced between 2010 Client, 2010 Contact 
Centre RBT Contact Centre and Rothercare to discuss operational issues 
and to improve customer experience 

− Neighbourhoods and Adult Services had withdrawn the Blue Badge 
Service permanently from Maltby Joint Service Centre with effect from 
15th April, 2011 

− Customer Service staff to be trained in the Customer Information System 
due to be rolled out in May, 2011 

− 1 complaint received during April, 2011 in respect of Welfare Rights.  It 
was closed upheld and all issues resolved 

 
Human Resources and Payroll 

− All performance targets achieved  

− Work completed to support Aston Comprehensive School’s move to 
Academy status with effect from 1st May, 2011 

− Scoping work underway with regard to shared service arrangement for 
payroll with Doncaster Council 

 
ICT 

− All performance targets achieved 

− RMBC’S Emergency Planning Incident Management System now used by 
staff cross RMBC and SCC to co-ordinate the response to emergencies 

− Services of a specialist procured to review RMBC’s Payment Card 
Industry Data Security Standard 

− 1 complaint received not upheld 
 
Procurement 

− All performance targets achieved  

− Former BVP18 achieved 96.2%.   
 
Revenues and Benefits 

− Council Tax Collection Rate 10.12% at the end of April, 2011, 0.18% 
behind the same point in 2010/11   

− The target for 2010/11 continued to be a Council Tax Collection Rate 
which placed Rotherham in the upper performance quartile for 
Metropolitan District Councils with a minimum collection level of 97.0% 
regardless of quartile position 

− There had been 168 Council Tax Liability Orders referred to the bailiff up 
to the end of February, none of which were classed as a vulnerable case 



RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 9K 

 

 

− Average number of days taken to action a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 13.8 days.  This was better than the performance 
level which the service aimed to achieve i.e. 14 days 

− As at the end of April, 2011, 68.19% of Council Tax payments were by 
Direct Debit 

− NNDR collection rate was 10.44% at the end of April, 2011, 6.78% 
behind the  same point in 2010/11 

− The NNDR collection figure had been adjusted to incorporate the affect of 
the NNDR Deferral Scheme.  The year end target remained a collection 
rate which placed Rotherham in the upper performance quartile for 
Metropolitan District Councils with a maximum collection level of 98.5% 
regardless of quartile position 

− 15 Business Rates Liability Orders had been referred to the bailiff in the 
current financial year up to the end of April, 2011 

− The number of cases under NNDR Deferral Scheme currently stood at 
184 allowing for a deferral of £385,821 

− 4 complaints were received.  3 were closed not upheld and 1 closed 
upheld.  Appropriate action had been taken and lessons learnt shared 
with wider teams to prevent recurrence of the issues 

 
Resolved:- That RBT’s performance against contractual measures and key 
service delivery issues for April, 2011, be noted. 
 

K8. STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING UNIT (CLIENT TEAM) ANNUAL REVIEW 
2010-11  
 

 The Strategic Commissioning Manager submitted a review of the activities of 
the Strategic Commissioning Unit (Client Team) highlighting achievements 
across the areas of Customer Access, ICT, Procurement, Revenues and 
Benefits and Business Transformation together with the key areas of focus for 
2011/12. 
 
The report included:- 
 

− Key findings and feedback from customers and stakeholders 
o ICT 
o Procurement 
o Meet the Buyer Event 2011  
o Customer Access 

 

− Feedback from external assessors 
o Customer Service Excellence 
o Government Connect Assessment 2011 
 

− Customer Access 
o Improved Efficiency 
o Development of Customer Service Centres 
o Channel Shift 
o Refreshed Customer Access Strategy 
o Customer Service Consolidation 
o Business Process Re-engineering of the Revenues and Benefits Service 
o Council Tax Collection Rate 



10K RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING - 13/06/11 
  
 

 

o Priority Areas for 2011/12 
 

− Information and Communications Technology 
o ICT Strategy Implementation 
o PC Refresh Programme 
o Network Procurement 
o Accommodation Changes 
o Upgrade of Key Infrastructure 
o Emergency Planning Shared Service with Sheffield City Council 
o Improved RMBC Involvement in Regional ICT Networks 
o Electronic Document Records Management System 
o Priority Areas for 2011/12 
 

− Procurement 
o Strategy Implementation 
o Meet the Buyer Event 
o Payment of Invoices within 30 days 
o Procurement Savings 
o Supporting the Local Economy 
o Priority Areas for 2011/12 
 

It was noted that during 2010/11 the Strategic Commissioning Unit (Client 
Team) had continued to improve value for money achieved from the 
partnership with RBT.  This had achieved savings of £816,486 during the 
financial year.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the work undertaken by the Strategic Commissioning Unit 
(Client Team) in 2010/11 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the priority areas for the Team’s work in 2011/12 be noted. 
 

K9. WEBSITE STRATEGY GROUP  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the Website Strategy Group held on 
12th April, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted.  
 

K10. CUSTOMER ACCESS GROUP  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the Customer Access Strategy 
Group held on 18th April, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

K11. COMPLAINTS FORUM  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the Complaints Forum held on 18th 
April, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 


